

No. S282521

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

EPICENTRx, INC., et al.
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
Respondent,

EPIRx, L.P.
Real Party in Interest

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division 1
Case No. D081670

San Diego County Superior Court
Case No. 37-2022-00015228, Hon. Timothy B. Taylor

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC
JUSTICE, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY,
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR MICROENTERPRISE
OPPORTUNITY, EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER,
IMPACT FUND, LEGAL AID AT WORK, PRIVACY RIGHTS
CLEARINGHOUSE, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND AFFIRMANCE**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)
DAVID S. NAHMIAS (SBN: 324097)
J. NICOLE ANTONUCCIO
UC Berkeley Center for Consumer Law & Economic Justice
305 Berkeley Law, Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
(510) 643-3519
Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 10

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT 14

 I. FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES SHOULD BE ENFORCED ONLY WHEN THEY REPRESENT THE COLLECTIVE DECISION OF THE PARTIES AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE PUBLIC POLICY OF THE STATE..... 14

 A. California Courts Enforce Forum Selection Clauses In The Great Majority Of Cases..... 15

 B. Courts Do Not Enforce Forum Selection Clauses When Enforcement Would Violate a Clearly Articulated Public Policy of the State. 16

 II. THE TOUCHSTONE IN DETERMINING PUBLIC POLICY IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE..... 17

 A. The Legislature May Articulate Public Policy By Statute. 18

 B. Antiwaiver Provisions Evince The Legislature’s Intent To Outlaw Contractual Terms, Including Forum Selection Clauses, That Result In Curtailment of Public Policy Rights..... 21

 C. Parties Seeking To Enforce Forum Selection Clauses That May Violate A Statutory Non-Waiver Provision Bear The Burden To

Prove Enforcement Would Not Curtail An Unwaivable Right.	25
1. The Framework Adopted by the Courts of Appeal Balances Public Policy and Private Interests.	26
2. The Framework Contemplates a Lack of Arm’s-Length Negotiations in Many Contracts.....	28
3. The Framework Hews to Analogous Choice-of-Law Principles.....	31
III. APPLYING THE STANDARD FOR FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES TO THIS CASE YIELDS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE CLAUSE AT ISSUE SHOULD NOT BE ENFORCED.	33
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 697.....	16
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1.....	16, 24, 26, 28
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329, 363.....	11
<i>Cal. Drive-In Restaurant Ass’n v. Clark</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 287.....	19
<i>Cal. State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bur. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658.....	18
<i>Cal-State Business Products & Services, Inc. v. Ricoh</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1666.....	30
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	19, 36
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 747, 755-756	18
<i>CQL Original Products, Inc. v. Nat. Hockey League Player’s Assn.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1347.....	25
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	20
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 966.....	19
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	20

<i>Edwards v. Arthur Anderson LLP</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937.....	23
<i>EpicentRx v. Super. Ct.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 890.....	26, 35
<i>Exline v. Smith</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 112.....	13
<i>G Companies Management, LLC v. LREP Ariz., LLC</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 342.....	26
<i>Grafton Partners v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944.....	13, 33, 34, 35
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66.....	21
<i>Hall v. Super. Ct.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 411.....	24, 31
<i>Hall v. Univ. of Nev.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 522.....	17
<i>Handoush v. Lease Finance Group</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 729.....	26
<i>In re Revlon Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2010) 990 A.2d 940.....	36
<i>Kremer v. Earl</i> (1891) 91 Cal. 112.....	11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> (1905) 198 U.S. 45.....	11
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....	17, 22
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459.....	31, 32, 33

<i>Olinick v. BMG Entertainment</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1286.....	15, 25
<i>Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Insurance Co.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 93.....	31, 33
<i>Preston Hollow Capital LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> (Del. Ch. 2019) 216 A.3d 1	35
<i>Rheinhart v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 1016.....	21
<i>Rockefeller Technology Investments (Asia) VII v. Changzhou SinoType Technology Co., Ltd.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 125.....	30
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Intern. Assn.</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 567.....	17
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> (Del. 2020) 227 A.3d 102.....	37
<i>Schachter v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 610.....	23
<i>Sheppard, Mullin, Richter Hampton, LLP v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 59.....	16, 20
<i>Smith, Valentino & Smith, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 491.....	15, 17, 28, 32
<i>Super. Ct. v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	18
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 1	28
<i>Thompson v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 738.....	17
<i>TriCoast Builders, Inc. v. Fonnegra</i> (2024) 543 P.3d 243	33, 34

<i>Verdugo v. Alliantgroup, L.P.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 141.....	passim
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, F.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906.....	32
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 379	11
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019.....	20
<i>Wholesale Tobacco Dealers Bur. of S. Cal. v. Nat. Candy & Tobacco Co.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 634.....	19
<i>Wimsatt v. Beverly Hills Weight etc. Internat.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1511.....	24, 25, 26, 27

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 20010	12, 22
§ 7163, subd. (g).....	22
Civ. Code, § 56.37, subd. (b)	23
§ 798.77	24
§ 1667	16
§ 1748.14.....	22
§ 1748.20.....	22
§ 1748.32.....	22
§ 1749.66.....	22
§ 1751	14, 24
§ 1760.....	20
§ 1785.36.....	22
§ 1788.33.....	22
§ 1789.192.....	22
§ 1790.1	22
§ 3513	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 631, subd. (a)	34
§ 631, subd. (f)	13, 36
Corp. Code, § 25701	22

Del. Code tit. 8, § 115	37
Educ. Code, § 49014	24
Fin. Code, § 22066, subd. I(12).....	22
§ 22370, subd. (k)(1)	22
Gov. Code, § 12964.5, subd. (a)(2).....	23
Health & Saf. Code, § 1403, subd. (b)(1)(C)	24
§ 18035, subd. (k).....	22
Lab. Code, § 219	23
§ 2804	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 16	13, 33
---------------------------------	--------

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f).....	10
---	----

REGULATIONS

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Registry of Supervised Nonbanks That Use Form Contracts To Impose Terms and Conditions That Seek To Waive or Limit Consumer Legal Protections</i> (Feb. 1, 2023) 88 Fed. Reg. 6906.....	29
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cain & Davidoff Solomon, <i>Delaware’s Competitive Reach</i> (2012) 9 J. Empirical Legal Studies 92	36
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>CFPB and States Take Action Against Freedom Stores for Illegal Debt Collection Practices Against Servicemembers</i> (Dec. 18, 2014)	29

Coyle & Richardson, <i>Enforcing Outbound Forum Selection Clauses in State Court</i> (2021) 96 Ind. L.J. 1089	15
Coyle, “Contractually Valid Forum” Selection Clauses (2022) 108 Iowa L. Rev. 127	12, 15
Eisenberg & Miller, <i>The Flight to New York: An Empirical Study of Choice of Law and Choice of Forum Clauses in Publicly-Held Companies’ Contracts</i> (2009) 30 Cardozo L.Rev. 1475	28, 36
Grundfest, <i>The History and Evolution of Intra-Corporate Forum Selection Clauses: An Empirical Analysis</i> (2012) 37 Del. J. Corp. L. 333	37
Grundfest & Savelle, <i>The Brouhaha Over Intra-Corporate Forum Selection Provisions: A Legal, Economic, and Political Analysis</i> (2013) 68 Business Lawyer 325	36
Hines, <i>Fine Print Traps: Terms in Corporate Form Contracts That Cause the Most Harm to Consumer Rights and Protections</i> (2024)	29
Jorgenson, <i>Drafting Effective Delaware Forum Selection Clauses in the Shadow of Uncertainty</i> (2016) 102 Iowa L.Rev. 353	37
Manesh & Grundfest, <i>Abandoned and Split, But Never Revered: Borak and Federal Derivative Litigation</i> (2023) 78 Business Lawyer 1047	37
Nyarko, <i>We’ll See You In . . . Court! The Lack of Arbitration Clauses in International Commercial Contracts</i> (2018) 58 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 6, 12 (2019)	28
Rest.2d Conf. of Laws, § 80 com. c	30
§ 187, subd. (2)	31
§ 187, com. b	32
§ 187, com. g	32
